
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 12 February 2024 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

December 2023. 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
8 February 2024.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Called-in Item: Waste Services - Service 
Developments Report - Executive Meeting, 25 
January 2024   

(Pages 11 - 90) 

 This report outlines the reasons for the call-in of the decision made 
by the Executive on 24 January 2024, in respect of Waste Services.  
The report also sets out the powers and role of the Corporate 
Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
  
Telephone: 01904 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 4 December 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Baxter, Clarke 
(Substitute for Cllr Taylor), Healey, Kelly, 
Merrett (Vice-Chair), D Myers, Steels-
Walshaw, Waller, J Burton, Hollyer 
(Substitute for Cllr Ayre) and Wann 
(Substitute for Cllr Widdowson) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Ayre, Rowley and Widdowson 
 
Cllr K Lomas, Executive Member, Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 
Cllr P Kilbane, Deputy Leader and Economy 
and Transport 
 
David Warburton, Head of Regeneration 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Nick Collins, Head of Property 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic 
Governance (via Zoom) 

 
5. Declarations of Interest 5:37 pm  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Clarke declared, for transparency reasons, that he had 
spoken with Spark residents but was not pre-determined. 
 
Cllr Merrett declared, also for transparency reasons, that he had 
exchanged emails with the Head of Property Services over 
some of the neighbour nuisance issues and that, in relation to 
some of the planning applications for the site, he had been 
involved when he was a member of the Civic Trust Transport 
Advisory Group. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



6. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:39 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during any discussion arising on agenda Item 
5, Annex K to Annex B, on the grounds that they 
contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). This information 
was classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
7. Public Participation (5:42 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Chris Bush from York Business Improvement District (BID) 
spoke on agenda item 5. He stated that for the BID to support 
the alternative proposals around the closure of York’s most 
popular car park, improvements needed to be made to public 
transport, including the extension to the operating hours of Park 
and Ride, and to Coppergate car park in terms of cleaning, 
repairs and 24 hour opening.  He also recommended 
improvements to both the signage of city centre car parks and 
parking technology, and suggested that examples of other cities 
that had driven footfall in their areas following enhanced public 
realm would be useful. 
 
Gwen Swinburn also spoke on agenda item 5 and raised some 
administrative issues. She raised concerns regarding the 
executive decision which gave members no options.  She 
suggested that this be revisited whereby businesses cases, 
financials, legals, risks and other implications could be 
examined. She asked what would be received in place of the 
projected £20m loss.  
 

 
8. Minutes (5:40 pm)  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 

October 2023 be approved by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to including the words ‘by the 

Page 4



Executive Members’ to the end of the second 
sentence in the second bullet point, under, during 
the process outlined above, it was confirmed that, on 
page 5 of the agenda pack. The above amendment 
to minute item 4, Called-In Item: Resolution "X" on 
Ward Funding from Finance & Performance 
Monitoring Report would read as follows: 

 

 A number of different formulas could have been 
used to calculate ward funding. The choice of 
formula was different from the one put forward 
by the Call-In Members but was not considered 
incorrect by the Executive Members. 

 
9. Called-In Item: Castle Gateway Update Report and Next 

Steps - Executive Meeting 16 November 2023 (5:49 Pm)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
multiple call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 16 
November 2023 in respect of Castle Gateway, along with the 
committee’s remit and powers in relation to the call-ins.  
 
The relevant decision was contained in the extract from the 
relevant Decision Sheet at Annex A to the r
[...]
 of the potential abortive 
costs associated with the decision, and no mitigation 
strategy is evident. 

 There is no assessment of the impact on the future of the 
Piccadilly multi-storey car park of the December 2019 
council motion to restrict all non-essential private motor 
vehicle journeys within the city walls. 

 There is no identified funding stream for the proposed 
development of the Castle car park site in the absence of 
enabling development. 

 In general, there is a lack of clarity around the extent to 
which due regard has been given to financial 
considerations – including the potential impact on the 
Housing Revenue Account - when making these 
decisions, as relevant financial information has largely 
been hidden from public view. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillors Steward, Warters and 
Nicholls and then Councillor Ayre, representing his Calling-In 
Members, expanded on the reasons for their call-ins and then 
they responded to questions from Members.  The Executive 
Member for Economy and Transport and the Executive Member 
for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality & Inclusion then addressed the committee and 
responded to questions, where officers also responded to 
questions raised regarding the financial implications relating to 
the original and the new business case, in particular the multi-
storey car park, as well as, parking capacity and income from 
Spark:York.  Finally, at the invite of the Chair, Cllr Steward, 
Warters and then Cllr Ayre summed up on behalf of their 
Calling-In Members, and the Executive Members summed up 
their position. 

Page 7



 
During the process outlined above, it was confirmed that: 

 Terminating the scheme to build a multi storey car park on 
St Georges Car Park would ensure value for money and 
alignment with the draft Local Transport Plan, as the 
scheme would have required borrowing of around £15m, 
at a cost of  £1.1m per annum over a 40-year term. 

 Car parking income had previously generated £1.6m and 
the decision made for the re-purposing of Castle Car Park 
would reduce car parking income by approximately £1m 
per year. The remaining £600k would be replaced by 
displaced parking at the council’s other car parking sites, 
which were largely underused for the majority of the year.  

 Spark:York were paying a market value rent and the lease 
extension would provide further time for the council to 
work with Spark to ascertain if an alternative venue within 
York could be suitable whilst the Affordable Housing 
provision on this site continued to be explored. 

 The council remained committed to consultation on the 
Castle Gateway project, including pre-decision scrutiny to 
support the development of full businesses cases for the 
projects that would be approved by Executive.  

 Achieving better transport systems through the Local 
Transport Plan should increase the uptake of active travel 
and public transport use for getting into and around the 
centre of York.  

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, the following options were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identified any areas 
worthy of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called-in decision will be referred back in full for further 
consideration at the next appropriate meeting of the 
Executive. 

 
Members were invited, individually, to state if they considered 
the core principles identified in the call-in requests to have been 
breached or not. 
 
Regarding the call-in contained in Annex C (i), five Members 
found there had been a breach and seven Members found there 

Page 8



had not been a breach, therefore the call-in fell and regarding 
the call in contained in Annex C (ii), five Members found there 
had been a breach and seven Members found there had not 
been a breach, therefore the call-in fell. 
 
The Chair suggested that this committee received updates on 
future major projects, including Castle Gateway, and to enable 
members to influence the future direction of the revised 
schemes, he also proposed that any key decision points and 
options available should be scrutinised. On being put to the 
vote, it was 
 
Resolved:   
  

(i) That the Call-In requests be closed.  
 

(ii) That this committee be updated on any major projects, 
including the Castle Gateway project and that pre-
decision scrutiny be the preferred route to influence the 
future direction of the revised schemes. 

 
Reason:   To determine the outcome of the alleged breach in 

Executive decision making and to ensure future 
appropriate scrutiny of major projects. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.34 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

12 February 2024 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Waste Services – Service Developments Report -   
Executive Meeting, 25 January 2024. 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision made by 
the Executive on 25 January 2024 in respect of the approved 
introduction of a garden waste subscription service set out in paragraph 
48 of the report.  The report also sets out the powers and role of the 
Corporate Services and Climate Change Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
meeting of 25 January 2024 is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
This sets out the decisions taken on the called-in item.  The original 
report to the Executive, together with its annexes, is attached at 
Appendix B. 

3. The decisions have been called in for review by the Corporate Services 
and Climate Change Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) by 
Cllrs Hollyer, Fisher and Mason, in accordance with the Constitutional 
requirements, and on the basis of the detailed reasoning set out in 
Appendix C attached. 

 
Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate, together with relevant Executive Member(s) 
and Officer(s). 

 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

Options 

5. The Committee must follow the practice for dealing with called in 
business set out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Appendix 5 of the 
Constitution. After debate and all contributions have been heard, the 
Chair will invite each Member of the Committee to state whether they 
consider the core principles identified in the call-in request (Appendix C) 
have been breached or not.   

6. In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, the call-in 
request will be immediately closed with no further action unless the 
Committee identifies any areas worthy of future exploration by the 
scrutiny function. 

7. In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, the called in 
decision will be referred back in full for further consideration at the next 
appropriate meeting of the Executive. 

 
Analysis  

8. Members need to consider any breach specifically identified in the call-
in request in relation to the original report to the Executive and the 
consequential decision made.  As stated in the options identified above, 
the Chair will then guide the Committee on the constitutional 
requirements for handling the meeting and culminating in the 
Committee determining its position on any breaches.   
 

Council Plan 

9. Any implications associated with the delivery of Council priorities for 
2023-2027 are addressed in the original report to the Executive set out 
in Appendix B. 

Implications 

10. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call-in of the issue 
under consideration. 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no risk management implications associated with the call-in 

of this matter. 

Page 12



 

 
Recommendations 
 
12. Members’ views are sought on the call-in request and specific breaches 

identified in Appendix C. 
 

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 
in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Democratic Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approved  

 
Date: 

 
01/02/2024 

 

Wards Affected:  All   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Appendixes 

Appendix A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the 
Executive Meeting on 25 January 2024, setting out the decisions made on the 
called-in item. 

Appendix B – Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
to the Executive Meeting on 25 January 2024, Service Developments – 
Waste. 

Appendix C – Call in Request from Councillors Hollyer, Fisher and Mason. 

Page 13

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

Decisions 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive 
meeting held on Thursday, 25 January 2024.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the 
minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Services no later than 4pm on 
Thursday 1 February 2024. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact R
[...]
te service for residents who are not able to afford the 
service it is proposed to use Council Tax Support as the way 
of assessing this. 

 

 Climate - Environment and the climate emergency – Reducing 
the mileage and making the service more efficient through 
optimising collection routes and rounds will have benefits for 
the environment and carbon and other emissions will be 
reduced. By focussing collections in an area of the city will 
enable a review of the way public realm management and 
service delivery is undertaken. Reducing the number of 
properties on a bagged collection is expected to increase 
levels of recycling in those areas.  

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
8. There are a number of financial implications contained within the 

report. The cost of delivering the garden waste service is 
approximately £1.87 million per year including disposal. If a 
subscription service was introduced for garden waste collections, 
then the income derived from a subscription service would go 
towards offsetting the cost of delivering the service. Introducing a 
well administered subscription scheme would enable residents to 
make an informed choice about whether they subscribe to the 
service or not.  

 
9. Depending on the level of take up, the Council could generate an 

income between £780k and £1.7 m based on an annual charge 
and a take up of between 25% and 55%.  

 
10. There are administration costs associated with delivering a 

subscription service for garden waste collections. These include 

Page 22



Appendix B 

 

ICT cost for web and system developments and online forms, 
additional contact centre costs, communication costs and the 
provision of licences or stickers for subscribing households. The 
one-off costs incurred in preparing for the service to go live are 
forecast to be in the region of £250k which can be funded from the 
waste reserve and ongoing costs of operating a subscription 
service are assessed at £150k.   

 
11. Given 
[...]
leja_2
Text Box





City of York Council Constitution
Appendix 5: Scrutiny Procedure Rules

____________________________________________________________________

interests of the public.
(e) Keep to the rules relating to local government

finance.
(f) Follow procedures correctly and be fair.

(g) Make sure they are properly authorised to make
the decisions.

(i) Take appropriate professional advice from
Officers.

Detailed Reason(s) for Call-in.
The reasons in 4 above differs from those in the constitution, but we have chosen to tick the
one which most closely matches those in the constitution.

We believe the decision breaches Principles of Decision Making: c) clarity of aims and desired
outcomes, d) decisions will be proportionate to the intended objective, f) due consultation
and taking professional advice from Officers, g) explaining options considered and giving
reasons and j) consideration of relevant implications.

c) and d) - The Council paper claims that the charge will go towards offsetting the cost of
delivering the service, however no rationale is given for the level of the charge being set at
£46.50, other than this happening to be the amount charged in neighbouring North
Yorkshire Council - a council with a very different profile to York. It would seem that the
charge was set at the maximum level it was felt possible politically. This is no basis for
making policy, if a charge is deemed necessary then it should be set at a level appropriate to
York, with an explanation for the level.

In addition, the stated aim of the policy is to cover the cost of collecting green waste,
however the level of the charge is potentially higher that needed to cover the costs of the
service - in opposition to the supposed aims of the policy.

f) - No consultation with the public has been properly undertaken, the report seems to think
that a reference to the charge made last year in a council report is sufficient consultation
with the public. Clearly this is wholly insufficient and the lack of consultation is reflected in
the inadequate EIA, which glosses over, for example, the impacts on elderly and disabled
residents that might rely on the service as it is.

g) - The options appraisal, in paras 33-38 makes no mention of the impacts of introducing a
charge on the Council’s equalities and environmental objectives - and only focuses on the
financial issue.

In addition, no consideration appears to have been given to the likely increase in costs of
carrying the, potentially large amount of, extra green waste dumped in the grey bins to
Allerton Park and then processing it.

j) - Insufficient consideration is given to the impact of the charge on the Council’s equalities
(e.g. impact on elderly and disabled residents for example) and environmental objectives
(e.g. reduced recycling, increased air quality, increased fly-tipping, increased car trips,
increased paving of gardens) - and no referenced evidence for assertions that these are not
concerns has been provided.

Page 88



City of York Council Constitution
Appendix 5: Scrutiny Procedure Rules

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________
Appendix 5: Scrutiny Procedure Rules
Reviewed: May 2022

For office use only:

Received on behalf of the Monitoring Officer by: (signature)

Name: Date: Time:

Validation Check (if necessary):

Monitoring Officer / Chief Operating Officer

Valid: YES / NO

Reason:

Completed by: (signature)

Date: Time:

Name (please
print)

Signature (please note that signatures
will not be published with the agenda.
Electronic signature will be accepted)

Date

1.
2.
3.

Andrew Hollyer

Tony Fisher

Ashley Mason

29/01/24

29/01/24

29/01/24

Andrew Hollyer

Tony Fisher

Ashley Mason

The reasons submitted could form the basis of a valid challenge to the report.

29/1/2024 16:02

15:40Dawn Steel 29/01/24

Page 89

melleja_3
Cross-Out



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Called-in Item: Waste Services - Service Developments Report - Executive Meeting, 25 January 2024
	Appendix A Exec Decision Sheet
	Appendix B Waste Report January 2024 FINAL
	Annex A to Waste Report Draft Waste Policy
	Annex B to Waste Report EIA Waste 2024
	Appendix C Call In Request 120224






Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 12 February 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Waller, Widdowson and Orrell (Substitute for 
Cllr Healey) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Healey 
 
Cllr J Kent, Executive Member, Environment 
and Climate Emergency 
Cllr K Lomas, Executive Member, Finance 
and Major Projects 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental 
Services 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 

 
10. Declarations of Interest (6.03 pm)  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he was a beneficiary of the green bin 
collection service.  Prior to the meeting, he had taken advice 
from the Monitoring Officer and as this was the case for most 
members, he had been advised that it was not a declarable 
interest. 
 
 

11. Minutes (6.04 pm)  
 



Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting held on 
15 January 2024 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
12. Public Participation (6.04 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident, stated that she was in support of 
both the call-in and charging for green bin waste collections.  
She raised concerns regarding the consultation process and the 
report to the Executive Member.  Finally, she made some 
suggestions for future scrutiny review. 
 

13. Called-In Item: Waste Services - Service Developments 
Report - Executive Meeting, 25 January 2024 (6.08 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 25 January 
2024 in respect of the above matter, along with the committee’s 
remit and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Appendix A to the report.  The original report 
and associated annexes were attached at Appendix B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Hollyer, Fisher and Mason 
for the following reasons: 
 

 The Council paper claims that the charge will go towards 
offsetting the cost of delivering the service, however no 
rationale is given for the level of the charge being set at 
£46.50, other than this happening to be the amount 
charged in neighbouring North Yorkshire Council - a 
council with a very different profile to York. It would seem 
that the charge was set at the maximum level it was felt 
possible politically. This is no basis for making policy, if a 
charge is deemed necessary then it should be set at a 
level appropriate to York, with an explanation for the level. 
In addition, the stated aim of the policy is to cover the cost 
of collecting green waste, however the level of the charge 
is potentially higher that needed to cover the costs of the 
service - in opposition to the supposed aims of the policy. 
 



 No consultation with the public has been properly 
undertaken, the report seems to think that a reference to 
the charge made last year in a council report is sufficient 
consultation with the public. Clearly this is wholly 
insufficient and the lack of consultation is reflected in the 
inadequate EIA, which glosses over, for example, the 
impacts on elderly and disabled residents that might rely 
on the service as it is. 
 

 The options appraisal, in paras 33-38 makes no mention 
of the impacts of introducing a charge on the Council’s 
equalities and environmental objectives - and only focuses 
on the financial issue. In addition, no consideration 
appears to have been given to the likely increase in costs 
of carrying the, potentially large amount of, extra green 
waste dumped in the grey bins to Allerton Park and then 
processing it. 
 

 Insufficient consideration is given to the impact of the 
charge on the Council’s equalities (e.g. impact on elderly 
and disabled residents for example) and environmental 
objectives (e.g. reduced recycling, increased air quality, 
increased fly-tipping, increased car trips, increased paving 
of gardens) - and no referenced evidence for assertions 
that these are not concerns has been provided. 

 
The Calling-in Members, Cllrs Hollyer, Fisher and Mason, each 
addressed the committee in turn, expanding on their reasons for 
the call-in and then responding to questions from Members.  
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency, Cllr J Kent, and the Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects, then addressed the committee regarding 
their decisions, and responded to questions.  Officers 
responsible for the report to the Decision Session spoke to 
clarify aspects of their report and to answer questions.  Finally, 
Cllr Hollyer summed up on behalf of the Calling-In Members and 
the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency 
summed up the Executive position. 
 
During the above process, it was confirmed that: 
 

 The green waste collection service was not a statutory 
requirement.   



 Due to budget constraints, the decision had been taken to 
charge for the service and make the collection service 
available to all residents.   

 Should the level of take up be higher than anticipated, the 
charge could be lowered or the profit could be used to 
support other services.  If there was a 60% take up, 
revenue could achieve £1.6m, the current cost of the 
service was £1.8m. 

 Council Tax support category, already have a reduction on 
their council tax through means testing.  There was an 
existing system in place which could be used to evidence 
resident’s eligibility for a discount, subject to the 
completion of a data protection waiver. 

 The statistical significance of the available data, from the 
Waste Data Flow information, was very low.  It was 
therefore difficult to use data to support any conclusions. 

 Consultation had taken place with business partners, 
voluntary and community organisations. 

 The IT system was at an early stage of development. 
 

Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, Members were asked to state individually 
whether they considered the core principles identified in the call-
in request (Appendix C) had been breached or not.  The 
following options were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identifies any areas 
worthy of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called in decision would be referred back in full for 
further consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Executive. 

 
With five Members finding there had been a breach, and seven 
members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the call-in request be closed. 
ii. That Economy, Place, Access and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee be asked to review the 



new arrangements following an appropriate 
period of operation. 

 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive decision making. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 7.33 pm]. 


